two trinocular research microscopes and 21 binocular microscopes, with camera 

attachments, was valued at Ten Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira only. 

 We are improving the teaching, learning and research environment. The entire 

departmental complex was re-painted and refurbished in March 2008 at a cost of Two 

Million, One Hundred Thousand naira (N2,100,000.00) which was raised from donations. 

 We attracted the Esso Exploration and Production Nigeria Ltd to fund a Field Mapping 

Project, in conjunction with the Nigerian Geological Survey Agency. Through this 

initiative,  

o A brand-new 18-seater Toyota Hiace Field Vehicle, valued at Four Million 

Five Hundred Thousand naira (N4,500,000.00) was donated to the 

Department in February 2008.  

o Our Senior Technologist was sponsored by Esso to undertake a week 

training course in Scotland in June 2008.  
o A Logitech Thin section Machine was supplied to the Department. A 30 

KvA diesel generator, complemented with inverters/batteries were donated 

in July 2010. These are to be dedicated to the thin section machine, data 

processing workstation, the petrological microscope laboratory and the 

Office of the Head of Department. 

o We are benefiting to the tune of Seventy Five Million Naira 

(N75,000,000.00) over the three-year duration of this project.  

 Endowment of Prizes:  The Department of Geology now has some 16 Prizes and awards 

generously endowed by alumni/alumnae and friends of the department at both the 

undergraduate and postgraduate levels.

[...]

the Mosobalaje Oyawoye Library 

in the Department of Geology. 

15.  31/03/2008 ESSO Exploration and Production Nigeria 

Ltd (EEPNL) under the ESSO 

Universities Partnering Programme 

Donation of a brand new Toyota 

Hiace 18 Seater Bus, Cash 

donation of One Million, Five 

Hundred Thousand Naira 

(N1,500,000.00) and 10 

geological hammers. 

16.  31/03/2008 Prof. Olusegun Omole, the Dean of 

Faculty of Technology & the Petroleum 

Technology Development Fund Chair in 

the Department of Petroleum Engineering 

Donation of the sum of 

N500,000.00 to fund an Adjunct

[...]

PEEECO Limited ,294, Akin Olugbade 

Street , Victoria Island Lagos. 

Donation of complete set of 

desktop computer and accessories 

to the student chapter. 

31.  30 /11/ 2007 Prof M.O Oyawoye, FAS, FNMGS, 

FNAPE, OON 

Donated his pension arrears 

totaling Four Hundred and Eighty 

Two Thousand, Eight Hundred 

and Forty Nine Naira, Twelve 

Kobo (N482,849.12).  

32.  26/10/2007 Dr Siyan Malomo, Director General, 

Nigeria Geological Survey Agency, 

Abuja. 

Desktop computer with a flat 

screen monitor, Maxtron UPS, 

Stabilizer and Accessories.  

ii) One HP DeskJet 5940 Printer. 

iii) One FUJITSU F1- 5530

[...]

34.  19 /06/ 2009 Esso Exploration and Production Nigeria Donation of Five Million and 

Limited (EEPNL). Fifty Thousand Naira 

(N5,050,000.oo). 

ii) A Logitech thin section 

machine and six Binocular/ 

Trinocular polarising Microscope 

worth Twenty Three Million, One 

Hundred Thousand Naira 

(N23,100,000.00) only. 

35.  22/05/ 2009 Prof. S.C Teme FNMGS (Alumnus 1971) 

Institute of Geoscience and Space 

Technology, Rivers State University of 

Science and Technology Port Harcourt. 

Endowment in Perpetuity to the 

best M.Sc student in the 

Engineering Hydrogeology option

[...]

OLATUNJI 

(ii) KOLAWOLE 

OLAKUNLE 

OLUSEGUN 

Students of MSc 

(Applied Geophysics) in 

the Department of 

Geology 

Won the maiden edition of the Aret 

Adams Foundation Postgraduate 

Scholarship 

The scholarships are worth the sum 

of One Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Naira (N150,000.00) 

each and were endowed in memory 

of the late Chief Aret Adams 

(Alumnus 1958). 

20 8/3/2009 Moshood N. Tijani and Nton, 

M.E., 

Won the NMGS/NGSA/OKEZIE 

PRIZE, 2008/2009 

21 8/3/2010 Olugbenga A. Okunlola and 

Richardson E. Okoroafor 

Won the NMGS/NGSA/OKEZIE